

Government Gazette

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Vol. 483 Pretoria 23 September 2005 No. 28059

GENERAL NOTICE ALGEMENE KENNISGEWING

NOTICE 1786 OF 2005 THE SOUTH AFRICAN NATIONAL ROADS AGENCY LIMITED

Registration No 1998/009584/06

NOTICE OF INTENT

NATIONAL ROAD N1, SECTION 15Y AND 16Y: BLOEMFONTEIN TO KROONSTAD BEING FORMER (I) PROVINCIAL ROAD P55 SECTION ■ (ALSO KNOWN AS R30), (II) PROVINCIAL ROAD P1 SECTION ■ (ALSO KNOWN AS R30), (III) PROVINCIAL ROAD P1 SECTION 2 (ALSO KNOWN AS R30)AND PROVINCIAL ROAD P3 SECTION 1, (IV) PROVINCIAL ROAD P3 SECTION 2, (V) PROVINCIAL ROAD P4 SECTION ■, AND (VI) PROVINCIAL ROAD P36 SECTION 1(ALSO KNOWN AS R34): NOTICE OF THE PROPOSED DECLARATION OF THE ABOVE ROADS BETWEEN KROONSTAD AND BLOEMFONTEIN VIA WELKOM AS A TOLL ROAD AND THE PROPOSED ESTABLISHMENT OF A TOLL PLAZA BETWEEN BRANDFORT AND BLOEMFONTEIN

In terms of Section 27 (4) (a) of The South African National Roads Agency Limited and National Roads Act, 1998 (Act No. 7 of 1998), the South African National Roads Agency Limited hereby gives notice of its intention to recommend to the Minister of Transport that the National Road N1, Section 15Y and 16Y being former (i) Provincial Road P55 Section 1(also known as R30), (ii) Provincial Road P1 Section 1 (also known as R30), (iii) Provincial Road P3 Section 2 (also known as R30) and Provincial Road P3 Section 1, (iv) Provincial Road P3 Section 2, (v) Provincial Road P4 Section 1, and (vi) Provincial Road P36 Section 1 (also known as R34) between Kroonstad and Bloemfontein via Welkom be declared as a Toll Road. The abovementioned roads were declared a National Road in Government Gazette 24765 under Government Notice No. 550 of 22 April 2003.

In terms of Section 27 (4) (a) (i) of the said Act the approximate position of the toll plaza is indicated in Figure 1.

In terms of Section 27 (4) (a) (ii) of the said Act all interested persons are hereby invited to comment and make written representations, to The South African National Roads Agency Limited, on the proposed toll road declaration and the position of the toll plaza, within a period of 30 days from the date of this notice. The written comments and representations are to be addressed to the Regional Manager: Eastern Region, The South African National Roads Agency Limited, P O Box 100410, Scottsville, Pietermaritzburg, 3209.

NAZIR ALLI

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

SOUTH AFRICAN NATIONAL ROADS AGENCY LIMITED

FIGUUR 1

